Georgia’s Criminal
Justice System



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

State-Specific Criminal Justice Series

Criminal Justice Basics and Concerns
William G. Doerner, ed.

Alabama’s Criminal Justice System
Vicki Lindsay and Jeffrey P. Rush, eds.

Arkansas’s Criminal Justice System
Edward Powers and Janet K. Wilson

California’s Criminal Justice System
Third Edition

Christine L. Gardiner and Georgia Spiropoulos, eds.

Florida’s Criminal Justice System
Second Edition

William G. Doerner

Georgia’s Criminal Justice System
Second Edition

Deborah Mitchell Robinson

Illinois’s Criminal Justice System
Jill Joline Myers and Todd Lough, eds.

Maryland’s Criminal Justice System
Debra L. Stanley, ed.

Massachusetts’s Criminal Justice System

Lorenzo M. Boyd and Francesca Spina



Minnesota’s Criminal Justice System

Jeff Bumgarner, Susan Hilal, and James Densley

Missouri’s Criminal Justice System
Frances P. Reddington, ed.

New York’s Criminal Justice System
Robert Costello, ed.

North Carolina’s Criminal Justice System
Second Edition

Paul E. Knepper and Mark Jones

Ohio’s Criminal Justice System

Joshua B. Hill, Nancy E. Marion, Kevin M. Cashen,
R. James Orr, III, and Kendra J. Kec

Pennsylvania’s Criminal Justice System
Mary P. Brewster and Harry R. Dammer, eds.

Texas’s Criminal Justice System
Durant Frantzen and Marshall B. Lloyd

West Virginia’s Criminal Justice System
Second Edition

Kimberly A. DeTardo-Bora, Dhruba J. Bora,
and Wendy Perkins






Georgia’s Criminal
Justice System

Second Edition

Deborah Mitchell Robinson

PROFESSOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
VALDOSTA STATE UNIVERSITY

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina




Copyright © 2020
Deborah Mitchell Robinson
All Rights Reserved

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Robinson, Deborah Mitchell, author.
Title: Georgia's criminal justice system / by Deborah Mitchell Robinson.
Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic
Press, LLC, [2019] | Series: State-specific criminal justice series |
Includes index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2019032175 | ISBN 9781611634105 (paperback) | [ISBN
9781531017743 (ebook)
Subjects: LCSH: Criminal justice, Administration of--Georgia.
Classification: LCC HV9955.G4 R63 2019 | DDC 364.9758--dc23
LC record available at https://lccn.]loc.gov/2019032175

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



This textbook is dedicated to James Stanley Mitchell, Ed.D. (1939-2008).
His influence on me, both personally and professionally, is immeasurable
and everlasting. For the love of academe and of writing that he gave to me,
I will be forever grateful. I love and miss you, Daddy!






Contents

List of Tables and Figures
Series Note
Acknowledgments
Second Edition Preface

Chapter 1 « Georgia’s Criminal Justice System
Learning Objectives
Goals of Georgia’s Criminal Justice System
Justice in the Criminal Justice System
National Crime Rates
Uniform Crime Reporting Program
National Incident-Based Reporting System
National Crime Victimization Survey
Crime in Georgia
Georgia Uniform Crime Reporting Program
Georgia Family Violence Statistics
Conclusion
Key Terms and Definitions
Chapter Review Questions
References

Chapter 2  Georgia’s Constitutions
Learning Objectives
Rules and Regulations of the Colony of Georgia 1776
The Constitution of 1777
Georgia Constitution of 1789
Georgia Constitution of 1798
Georgia Constitution of 1861
Georgia Constitution of 1865
Georgia Constitution of 1868
Georgia Constitution of 1877

X

Xix

xxiii

O O N O LW W

10
10

11
13
16
18
18
19

21
21
21
23
24
24
26
27
28
29



X CONTENTS

Georgia Constitution of 1945
Georgia Constitution of 1976
Georgia Constitution of 1983
Conclusion

Key Terms and Definitions
Chapter Review Questions
References

Chapter 3 « Crimes in Georgia
Learning Objectives
The General Assembly
Local Ordinances
State Statutes
Chapter 1 General Provisions
Chapter 2 Criminal Liability
Chapter 3 Defenses to Criminal Prosecutions
Minimum Age
Mental Capacity
Involuntary or Voluntary Intoxication
Justification
Use of Force in Defense of Persons
Use of Force in Defense of Habitation
Use of Force in Defense of Property Other than Habitation
Use of Force Immunity Exception
Entrapment
Coercion
Alibi
Crimes in Georgia
Chapter 4 Criminal Attempt, Conspiracy, and Solicitation
Chapter 5 Crimes against the Person
Chapter 6 Sexual Offenses
Chapter 7 Damage to and Intrusion upon Property
Chapter 8 Offenses Involving Theft
Chapter 9 Forgery and Fraudulent Practices
Chapter 10 Offenses against Public Administration
Chapter 11 Offenses against Public Order and Safety
Campus Carry Amendment
Chapter 12 Offenses against Public Health and Morals
Chapter 13 Controlled Substances

30
31
32
34
34
36
36

39
39
40
41
43
44
45
46
46
46
46
47
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
49
49
50
51
52
52
53
54
55
57
59
60



CONTENTS

Chapter 15 Street Gang Terrorism and Prevention

Conclusion

Key Terms and Definitions
Chapter Review Questions
References

Chapter 4 « The Criminal Justice Process

Learning Objectives

General Terminology
Jurisdiction and Venue
Limitations on Prosecutions
Probable Cause

Report and Investigation of the Crime

Search and Seizure
Arrest of the Suspect
Arrest Warrant
Making the Arrest
Use of Force in Arrest
Booking
Pretrial Procedures
Initial Appearance
Preliminary Hearing
Accusation
Grand Jury Indictment
Arraignment
Plea Bargain
Pretrial Motions
Criminal Trial
Jury Selection
Presentation of Evidence
Jury Deliberations
Sentencing and Corrections
Punishments
Capital Felony Convictions
Corrections
Conclusion
Key Terms and Definitions
Chapter Review Questions
References

xi

60
61
62
63
63

65
65
66
66
67
68
69
69
71
72
74
75
75
76
76
76
77
78
79
80
80
81
81
82
83
84
84
85
86
87
87
88
88



xii CONTENTS

Chapter 5 « Law Enforcement in Georgia 93
Learning Objectives 93
Federal Law Enforcement in Georgia 94

Federal Law Enforcement Training Center 94
State Law Enforcement in Georgia 95
Department of Natural Resources 95
Georgia Department of Public Safety 96
Capital Police Division 96
Georgia State Patrol 96
Executive Protection and Security Division 98
Motor Carrier Compliance Division 98
Georgia Bureau of Investigation 99
Investigative Division 99
Division of Forensic Sciences 100
Georgia Crime Information Center (GCIC) 101
Medical Examiner’s Office 102
Georgia Emergency Management and Homeland
Security Agency 102
Governor’s Office of Highway Safety 103
Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority 104
Additional State Law Enforcement Agencies 104
County Law Enforcement in Georgia 105
Sherift’s Office 105
Administrative Division 106
Patrol Division 106
Criminal Investigations 107
Jail Operations 107
Court Services 108
Special Operations 108
Emergency 911 Communications 109
County Police Departments 109
County Marshal Departments/Offices 110
Board of Education/School District Campus Police 111
Municipal Law Enforcement in Georgia 111
Administrative Division 112
Patrol Division 112
Investigative Division 113
Jail Division 113

Emergency 911 Communications 114



CONTENTS Xiil

Community Oriented Policing 114
Accreditation 115
National Accreditation 115
State Certification 116
Law Enforcement Support Organizations 117
Georgia Association of Chiefs of Police 117
Georgia Sheriff’s Association 118
Peace Officers’ Annuity and Benefit Fund of Georgia 118
Peace Officers Association of Georgia 118
Conclusion 119
Key Terms and Definitions 119
Chapter Review Questions 120
References 121
Chapter 6 « Georgia’s Courts 125
Learning Objectives 125
Federal Courts in Georgia 126
U.S. Court of Appeals in Georgia 126
U.S. District Courts in Georgia 127
State Court System of Georgia 128
Supreme Court of Georgia 128
Ofticers of the Court 130
Operation of the Court 131

State Bar of Georgia and Office of Bar Admissions 131
Judicial Council of Georgia 132
Judicial Qualifications Commission 132

The Chief Justice’s Commission on Professionalism 133
Georgia Court of Appeals 133
Superior Courts 135
Council of Superior Court Judges 135

State Courts 135
Council of State Court Judges 136
Probate Courts 136
Council of Probate Court Judges 136
Magistrate Courts 137
Council of Magistrate Court Judges 137
Juvenile Courts 138
Council of Juvenile Court Judges 138

Municipal Courts 138



Xiv CONTENTS

Council of Municipal Court Judges
Georgia Accountability Courts
Council of Accountability Court Judges
Prosecuting Attorneys in the State of Georgia
Attorney General of Georgia
District Attorney
Solicitor-General
Georgia’s Public Defenders
Conclusion
Key Terms and Definitions
Chapter Review Questions
References

Chapter 7 « Corrections in Georgia
Learning Objectives
Federal Bureau of Prisons
State of Georgia Department of Corrections
History of State Corrections in Georgia
Classification
Inmates under Death Sentence
Agency Divisions
Correctional Facilities
State Prisons
Private Prisons
County Prisons
Transitional Centers
Reentry Services
State Board of Pardons and Paroles
Parole Conditions and Supervision
Victim Services
Probation and Parole Supervision
Probation Detention Centers
Probation Boot Camp
Special Operations
GDC Tactical Squads
Correctional Emergency Response Team (CERT)
Interagency Liaison
Local Corrections
Jail Designs

139
139
141
141
141
142
143
143
144
144
146
146

149
149
149
150
151
152
152
153
154
154
155
156
156
157
159
160
161
161
162
163
163
163
164
164
164
165



CONTENTS

Georgia Statutes

Municipal Probation Supervision
Conclusion
Key Terms and Definitions
Chapter Review Questions
References

Chapter 8 * Georgia’s Juveniles
Learning Objectives
History of Juvenile Justice in Georgia
Jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court

Exclusive Original Jurisdiction (O.C.G.A. § 15-11-10)
Concurrent Jurisdiction (O.C.G.A. §15-11-11)

Juvenile Justice Terms and Definitions
Child (O.C.G.A. §15-11-2(10))

Child in Need of Services (O.C.G.A. §15-11-2(11))

Delinquent Act (O.C.G.A. §15-11-2(19))
Delinquent Child (O.C.G.A. §15-11-2(20))

Designated Felony (O.C.G.A. §15-11-2(12)/

0.C.G.A. §15-11-2(13))
The Juvenile Justice Process
Intake
Probable Cause/Detention Hearing
Adjudicatory Hearing
Dispositional Hearing
Reentry
Sealing Records
Officers of the Court and Court Personnel
Appointment of Juvenile Court Judges

Appointment of Associate Juvenile Court Judges

Appointment of Juvenile Court Personnel
Conclusion
Key Terms and Definitions
Chapter Review Questions
References

Chapter 9  Crime Victims in Georgia
Learning Objectives
Georgia Criminal Justice Coordinating Council
Georgia Crime Victims’ Bill of Rights

XV

166
167
167
168
169
170

173
173
174
176
176
177
177
177
178
178
178

178
181
181
183
184
184
185
186
187
187
188
188
189
190
191
191

195
195
196
198



xvi CONTENTS

Definitions of Victim and Crime 199
Notification to Victims 200
0.C.G.A. §17-17-5 201
0.C.G.A. §17-17-5.1 201
0.C.G.A. §17-17-7 201
0.C.G.A. §17-17-8 201
0.C.G.A. §17-17-12 202
0.C.G.A. §17-17-13 202
Victims’ Rights in Dealing with Defendants 203
0.C.G.A. §17-17-8.1 203
0.C.G.A. §17-17-9 203
0.C.G.A. §17-17-9.1 203
0.C.G.A. §17-17-10 204
0.C.G.A. §17-17-11 204
0.C.G.A. §17-17-16 204
Georgia Victims’ Rights in the Juvenile Justice System 204
State Board of Pardons and Paroles Office of Victim Services 205
Victim Information Program (V.L.P.) 205
Victim Impact Statements 206
The Prosecuting Attorneys’ Council of Georgia Victim-Witness
Advocacy Office 207
Distribution of Profits of Crimes 208
Georgia’s Sex Offender Registry 209
History of Sex Offender Registration 209
O.C.G.A. §42-1-12 State Sexual Offender Registry 213
Georgia Bureau of Investigation and Local Sheriffs 215
Conclusion 217
Key Terms and Definitions 217
Chapter Review Questions 218
References 219
Chapter 10 ¢ Training and Educating Criminal Justice Personnel 223
Learning Objectives 223
The Georgia P.O.S.T. Council 223
P.O.S.T. Certifications 225
Basic Mandate Certification— Local 227
Law Enforcement Certification 227
Jail Officer Certification 228

Communications Officer Certification 229



CONTENTS xvii

Basic Mandate Certification — State 230
Georgia Bureau of Investigation 230
Georgia Department of Corrections 230
Georgia Department of Natural Resources 231
Georgia State Patrol 232

In-Service Training 233

Career Development Certification 234
Intermediate Certification 234
Advanced Certification 234
Supervisory and Management Certification 234

Instructor Certification 235
General Instructor/Departmental Officer Certification 236
Senior and Master Instructor Certification 236

Specialized Instructor Certification 236

Criminal Justice Education 238
University System of Georgia 238
Technical College System of Georgia 239
Private Higher Education Institutions 240
Accreditation 241
Professional Academic Organizations 242

American Society of Criminology (ASC) 242
Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences (ACJS) 242
Southern Criminal Justice Association (SCJA) 242
Criminal Justice Association of Georgia (CJAG) 243

Conclusion 243

Key Terms and Definitions 243

Chapter Review Questions 244

References 244

Key Terms and Definitions 247

Index 257






List of Tables and Figures

Figure 1.1 Georgia’s State Capitol Building 4
Table 1.1 2017 Crime Data 12
Table 1.2 30-Year Crime Rates 13
Table 1.3  Family Violence Aggressor by Sex 14
Table 1.4 Weapons Used in Family Violence 15
Table 1.5 Relationship of Offender to Victim 15
Table 1.6 Police Action Taken 16
Table 1.7 Family Violence Incidents 19962017 17
Figure 2.1 Great Seal of the State of Georgia 22
Figure 6.1 Diagram of the Georgia Court System 129

Xix






Series Note

Carolina Academic Press’ state-specific criminal justice series fills a gap in
the field of criminal justice education. One drawback with many current in-
troduction to criminal justice texts is that they pertain to the essentially non-
existent “American” criminal justice system and ignore the local landscape.
Each state has its unique legislature, executive branch, law enforcement system,
court and appellate review system, state supreme court, correctional system,
and juvenile justice apparatus. Since many criminal justice students embark
upon careers in their home states, they are better served by being exposed to
their own states’ criminal justice systems. Texts in this series are designed to
be used as primary texts or as supplements to more general introductory
criminal justice texts.






Acknowledgments

I would like to acknowledge all of the Criminal Justice students at Valdosta
State University who have purchased, read and given me feedback on the first
edition of this textbook. Their valuable input has helped me to better identify
appropriate changes and updates found in this second edition. I also want to
continue to thank Beth Hall and the entire staff at Carolina Academic Press
for their invaluable support and resources, making this a continuing exciting
and fun project.

xxiii






Second Edition Preface

Much has changed within the State of Georgia since the writing and
publication of the first edition of Georgia’s Criminal Justice System six years
ago. In this second edition, the major foundation and components of the CJS
are included, with a focus on how each interacts with the others to create the
complete system. Since 2012, new laws and procedures for law enforcement,
the courts and corrections have been developed, which are included within
each corresponding chapter. In addition, the state’s juvenile justice system un-
derwent a complete overhaul, changing not only state statutes that govern
juveniles, but other processes that relate to juveniles, such as probation and
aftercare, all of which are updated in this edition.

New to this edition, key terms have been added for each chapter, providing
the reader with an additional focal point for important and relevant terms and
concepts. All chapter terms are gathered together in a handy glossary at the
end of the book. The victims’ rights chapter has been moved to later in the
book in order to keep discussion of “police, courts, corrections” together earlier
in the book. Each chapter has been updated with recent data and other analyses
to provide the most current information from all aspects of Georgia’s criminal
justice system.

Deborah Mitchell Robinson
June 17, 2019






