# Georgia's Criminal Justice System

# CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS State-Specific Criminal Justice Series

Criminal Justice Basics and Concerns William G. Doerner, ed.

Alabama's Criminal Justice System Vicki Lindsay and Jeffrey P. Rush, eds.

Arkansas's Criminal Justice System Edward Powers and Janet K. Wilson

California's Criminal Justice System
Third Edition
Christine L. Gardiner and Georgia Spiropoulos, eds.

Florida's Criminal Justice System
Second Edition
William G. Doerner

Georgia's Criminal Justice System
Second Edition
Deborah Mitchell Robinson

Illinois's Criminal Justice System
Jill Joline Myers and Todd Lough, eds.

Maryland's Criminal Justice System

Debra L. Stanley, ed.

Massachusetts's Criminal Justice System Lorenzo M. Boyd and Francesca Spina

# Minnesota's Criminal Justice System Jeff Bumgarner, Susan Hilal, and James Densley

Missouri's Criminal Justice System Frances P. Reddington, ed.

New York's Criminal Justice System
Robert Costello, ed.

North Carolina's Criminal Justice System
Second Edition
Paul E. Knepper and Mark Jones

Ohio's Criminal Justice System

Joshua B. Hill, Nancy E. Marion, Kevin M. Cashen,
R. James Orr, III, and Kendra J. Kec

Pennsylvania's Criminal Justice System Mary P. Brewster and Harry R. Dammer, eds.

Texas's Criminal Justice System

Durant Frantzen and Marshall B. Lloyd

West Virginia's Criminal Justice System
Second Edition
Kimberly A. DeTardo-Bora, Dhruba J. Bora,
and Wendy Perkins

# Georgia's Criminal Justice System

#### Second Edition

#### Deborah Mitchell Robinson

Professor of Criminal Justice Valdosta State University



#### Copyright © 2020 Deborah Mitchell Robinson All Rights Reserved

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Robinson, Deborah Mitchell, author.

Title: Georgia's criminal justice system / by Deborah Mitchell Robinson.

Description: Second edition. | Durham, North Carolina: Carolina Academic

Press, LLC, [2019] | Series: State-specific criminal justice series |

Includes index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2019032175 | ISBN 9781611634105 (paperback) | ISBN 9781531017743 (ebook)

Subjects: LCSH: Criminal justice, Administration of--Georgia. Classification: LCC HV9955.G4 R63 2019 | DDC 364.9758--dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2019032175

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

This textbook is dedicated to James Stanley Mitchell, Ed.D. (1939–2008). His influence on me, both personally and professionally, is immeasurable and everlasting. For the love of academe and of writing that he gave to me, I will be forever grateful. I love and miss you, Daddy!

## **Contents**

List of Tables and Figures	xix
Series Note	xxi
Acknowledgments	xxiii
Second Edition Preface	XXV
Chapter 1 • Georgia's Criminal Justice System	3
Learning Objectives	3
Goals of Georgia's Criminal Justice System	6
Justice in the Criminal Justice System	7
National Crime Rates	9
Uniform Crime Reporting Program	9
National Incident-Based Reporting System	10
National Crime Victimization Survey	10
Crime in Georgia	11
Georgia Uniform Crime Reporting Program	11
Georgia Family Violence Statistics	13
Conclusion	16
Key Terms and Definitions	18
Chapter Review Questions	18
References	19
Chapter 2 • Georgia's Constitutions	21
Learning Objectives	21
Rules and Regulations of the Colony of Georgia 1776	21
The Constitution of 1777	23
Georgia Constitution of 1789	24
Georgia Constitution of 1798	24
Georgia Constitution of 1861	26
Georgia Constitution of 1865	27
Georgia Constitution of 1868	28
Georgia Constitution of 1877	29

X CONTENTS

Georgia Constitution of 1945	30
Georgia Constitution of 1976	31
Georgia Constitution of 1983	32
Conclusion	34
Key Terms and Definitions	34
Chapter Review Questions	36
References	36
Chapter 3 • Crimes in Georgia	39
Learning Objectives	39
The General Assembly	40
Local Ordinances	41
State Statutes	43
Chapter 1 General Provisions	44
Chapter 2 Criminal Liability	45
Chapter 3 Defenses to Criminal Prosecutions	46
Minimum Age	46
Mental Capacity	46
Involuntary or Voluntary Intoxication	46
Justification	47
Use of Force in Defense of Persons	47
Use of Force in Defense of Habitation	47
Use of Force in Defense of Property Other than Habitation	48
Use of Force Immunity Exception	48
Entrapment	48
Coercion	49
Alibi	49
Crimes in Georgia	49
Chapter 4 Criminal Attempt, Conspiracy, and Solicitation	49
Chapter 5 Crimes against the Person	50
Chapter 6 Sexual Offenses	51
Chapter 7 Damage to and Intrusion upon Property	52
Chapter 8 Offenses Involving Theft	52
Chapter 9 Forgery and Fraudulent Practices	53
Chapter 10 Offenses against Public Administration	54
Chapter 11 Offenses against Public Order and Safety	55
Campus Carry Amendment	57
Chapter 12 Offenses against Public Health and Morals	59
Chapter 13 Controlled Substances	60

	_
CONTENTS	xi

Chapter 15 Street Gang Terrorism and Prevention Conclusion Key Terms and Definitions Chapter Review Questions References	60 61 62 63 63
Chapter 4 • The Criminal Justice Process	65
Learning Objectives	65
General Terminology	66
Jurisdiction and Venue	66
Limitations on Prosecutions	67
Probable Cause	68
Report and Investigation of the Crime	69
Search and Seizure	69
Arrest of the Suspect	71
Arrest Warrant	72
Making the Arrest	74
Use of Force in Arrest	75
Booking	75
Pretrial Procedures	76
Initial Appearance	76
Preliminary Hearing	76
Accusation	77
Grand Jury Indictment	78
Arraignment	79
Plea Bargain	80
Pretrial Motions	80
Criminal Trial	81
Jury Selection	81
Presentation of Evidence	82
Jury Deliberations	83
Sentencing and Corrections	84
Punishments	84
Capital Felony Convictions	85
Corrections	86
Conclusion	87
Key Terms and Definitions	87
Chapter Review Questions	88
References	88

xii CONTENTS

Chapter 5 • Law Enforcement in Georgia	93
Learning Objectives	93
Federal Law Enforcement in Georgia	94
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center	94
State Law Enforcement in Georgia	95
Department of Natural Resources	95
Georgia Department of Public Safety	96
Capital Police Division	96
Georgia State Patrol	96
Executive Protection and Security Division	98
Motor Carrier Compliance Division	98
Georgia Bureau of Investigation	99
Investigative Division	99
Division of Forensic Sciences	100
Georgia Crime Information Center (GCIC)	101
Medical Examiner's Office	102
Georgia Emergency Management and Homeland	
Security Agency	102
Governor's Office of Highway Safety	103
Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit Authority	104
Additional State Law Enforcement Agencies	104
County Law Enforcement in Georgia	105
Sheriff's Office	105
Administrative Division	106
Patrol Division	106
Criminal Investigations	107
Jail Operations	107
Court Services	108
Special Operations	108
Emergency 911 Communications	109
County Police Departments	109
County Marshal Departments/Offices	110
Board of Education/School District Campus Police	111
Municipal Law Enforcement in Georgia	111
Administrative Division	112
Patrol Division	112
Investigative Division	113
Jail Division	113
Emergency 911 Communications	114

0.03 7000 7000	•••
CONTENTS	X111

Community Oriented Policing	114
Accreditation	115
National Accreditation	115
State Certification	116
Law Enforcement Support Organizations	117
Georgia Association of Chiefs of Police	117
Georgia Sheriff's Association	118
Peace Officers' Annuity and Benefit Fund of Georgia	118
Peace Officers Association of Georgia	118
Conclusion	119
Key Terms and Definitions	119
Chapter Review Questions	120
References	121
Chapter 6 • Georgia's Courts	125
Learning Objectives	125
Federal Courts in Georgia	126
U.S. Court of Appeals in Georgia	126
U.S. District Courts in Georgia	127
State Court System of Georgia	128
Supreme Court of Georgia	128
Officers of the Court	130
Operation of the Court	131
State Bar of Georgia and Office of Bar Admissions	131
Judicial Council of Georgia	132
Judicial Qualifications Commission	132
The Chief Justice's Commission on Professionalism	133
Georgia Court of Appeals	133
Superior Courts	135
Council of Superior Court Judges	135
State Courts	135
Council of State Court Judges	136
Probate Courts	136
Council of Probate Court Judges	136
Magistrate Courts	137
Council of Magistrate Court Judges	137
Juvenile Courts	138
Council of Juvenile Court Judges	138
Municipal Courts	138

xiv CONTENTS

Council of Municipal Court Judges	139
Georgia Accountability Courts	139
Council of Accountability Court Judges	141
Prosecuting Attorneys in the State of Georgia	141
Attorney General of Georgia	141
District Attorney	142
Solicitor-General	143
Georgia's Public Defenders	143
Conclusion	144
Key Terms and Definitions	144
Chapter Review Questions	146
References	146
Chapter 7 • Corrections in Georgia	149
Learning Objectives	149
Federal Bureau of Prisons	149
State of Georgia Department of Corrections	150
History of State Corrections in Georgia	151
Classification	152
Inmates under Death Sentence	152
Agency Divisions	153
Correctional Facilities	154
State Prisons	154
Private Prisons	155
County Prisons	156
Transitional Centers	156
Reentry Services	157
State Board of Pardons and Paroles	159
Parole Conditions and Supervision	160
Victim Services	161
Probation and Parole Supervision	161
Probation Detention Centers	162
Probation Boot Camp	163
Special Operations	163
GDC Tactical Squads	163
Correctional Emergency Response Team (CERT)	164
Interagency Liaison	164
Local Corrections	164
Jail Designs	165

CONTENTS xv

Georgia Statutes	166
Municipal Probation Supervision	167
Conclusion	167
Key Terms and Definitions	168
Chapter Review Questions	169
References	170
Chapter 8 • Georgia's Juveniles	173
Learning Objectives	173
History of Juvenile Justice in Georgia	174
Jurisdiction of the Juvenile Court	176
Exclusive Original Jurisdiction (O.C.G.A. § 15-11-10)	176
Concurrent Jurisdiction (O.C.G.A. §15-11-11)	177
Juvenile Justice Terms and Definitions	177
Child (O.C.G.A. §15-11-2(10))	177
Child in Need of Services (O.C.G.A. §15-11-2(11))	178
Delinquent Act (O.C.G.A. § 15-11-2(19))	178
Delinquent Child (O.C.G.A. § 15-11-2(20))	178
Designated Felony (O.C.G.A. §15-11-2(12)/	
O.C.G.A. § 15-11-2(13))	178
The Juvenile Justice Process	181
Intake	181
Probable Cause/Detention Hearing	183
Adjudicatory Hearing	184
Dispositional Hearing	184
Reentry	185
Sealing Records	186
Officers of the Court and Court Personnel	187
Appointment of Juvenile Court Judges	187
Appointment of Associate Juvenile Court Judges	188
Appointment of Juvenile Court Personnel	188
Conclusion	189
Key Terms and Definitions	190
Chapter Review Questions	191
References	191
Chapter 9 • Crime Victims in Georgia	195
Learning Objectives	195
Georgia Criminal Justice Coordinating Council	196
Georgia Crime Victims' Bill of Rights	198

xvi CONTENTS

Definitions of Victim and Crime	199
Notification to Victims	200
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-5	201
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-5.1	201
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-7	201
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-8	201
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-12	202
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-13	202
Victims' Rights in Dealing with Defendants	203
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-8.1	203
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-9	203
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-9.1	203
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-10	204
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-11	204
O.C.G.A. § 17-17-16	204
Georgia Victims' Rights in the Juvenile Justice System	204
State Board of Pardons and Paroles Office of Victim Services	205
Victim Information Program (V.I.P.)	205
Victim Impact Statements	206
The Prosecuting Attorneys' Council of Georgia Victim-Witness	
Advocacy Office	207
Distribution of Profits of Crimes	208
Georgia's Sex Offender Registry	209
History of Sex Offender Registration	209
O.C.G.A. §42-1-12 State Sexual Offender Registry	213
Georgia Bureau of Investigation and Local Sheriffs	215
Conclusion	217
Key Terms and Definitions	217
Chapter Review Questions	218
References	219
Chapter 10 • Training and Educating Criminal Justice Personnel	223
Learning Objectives	223
The Georgia P.O.S.T. Council	223
P.O.S.T. Certifications	225
Basic Mandate Certification—Local	227
Law Enforcement Certification	227
Jail Officer Certification	228
Communications Officer Certification	229

CONTENTS	xvii

Basic Mandate Certification—State	230
Georgia Bureau of Investigation	230
Georgia Department of Corrections	230
Georgia Department of Natural Resources	231
Georgia State Patrol	232
In-Service Training	233
Career Development Certification	234
Intermediate Certification	234
Advanced Certification	234
Supervisory and Management Certification	234
Instructor Certification	235
General Instructor/Departmental Officer Certification	236
Senior and Master Instructor Certification	236
Specialized Instructor Certification	236
Criminal Justice Education	238
University System of Georgia	238
Technical College System of Georgia	239
Private Higher Education Institutions	240
Accreditation	241
Professional Academic Organizations	242
American Society of Criminology (ASC)	242
Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences (ACJS)	242
Southern Criminal Justice Association (SCJA)	242
Criminal Justice Association of Georgia (CJAG)	243
Conclusion	243
Key Terms and Definitions	243
Chapter Review Questions	244
References	244
Key Terms and Definitions	247
Index	257

## List of Tables and Figures

Figure 1.1	Georgia's State Capitol Building	4
Table 1.1	2017 Crime Data	12
Table 1.2	30-Year Crime Rates	13
Table 1.3	Family Violence Aggressor by Sex	14
Table 1.4	Weapons Used in Family Violence	15
Table 1.5	Relationship of Offender to Victim	15
Table 1.6	Police Action Taken	16
Table 1.7	Family Violence Incidents 1996–2017	17
Figure 2.1	Great Seal of the State of Georgia	22
Figure 6.1	Diagram of the Georgia Court System	129

### Series Note

Carolina Academic Press' state-specific criminal justice series fills a gap in the field of criminal justice education. One drawback with many current introduction to criminal justice texts is that they pertain to the essentially non-existent "American" criminal justice system and ignore the local landscape. Each state has its unique legislature, executive branch, law enforcement system, court and appellate review system, state supreme court, correctional system, and juvenile justice apparatus. Since many criminal justice students embark upon careers in their home states, they are better served by being exposed to their own states' criminal justice systems. Texts in this series are designed to be used as primary texts or as supplements to more general introductory criminal justice texts.

## Acknowledgments

I would like to acknowledge all of the Criminal Justice students at Valdosta State University who have purchased, read and given me feedback on the first edition of this textbook. Their valuable input has helped me to better identify appropriate changes and updates found in this second edition. I also want to continue to thank Beth Hall and the entire staff at Carolina Academic Press for their invaluable support and resources, making this a continuing exciting and fun project.

### **Second Edition Preface**

Much has changed within the State of Georgia since the writing and publication of the first edition of *Georgia's Criminal Justice System* six years ago. In this second edition, the major foundation and components of the CJS are included, with a focus on how each interacts with the others to create the complete system. Since 2012, new laws and procedures for law enforcement, the courts and corrections have been developed, which are included within each corresponding chapter. In addition, the state's juvenile justice system underwent a complete overhaul, changing not only state statutes that govern juveniles, but other processes that relate to juveniles, such as probation and aftercare, all of which are updated in this edition.

New to this edition, key terms have been added for each chapter, providing the reader with an additional focal point for important and relevant terms and concepts. All chapter terms are gathered together in a handy glossary at the end of the book. The victims' rights chapter has been moved to later in the book in order to keep discussion of "police, courts, corrections" together earlier in the book. Each chapter has been updated with recent data and other analyses to provide the most current information from all aspects of Georgia's criminal justice system.

Deborah Mitchell Robinson June 17, 2019